

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DAVID BENOIT MECH, d/b/a  
THE HAPPY/FUN MATH TUTOR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM  
BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JAMES K. GREEN, ESQ.

*Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. GREEN, P.A.

222 Lakeview Avenue

Suite 1650, Esperante

West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

Telephone: 561.695.2029

Facsimile: 561.655.1357

jkg@jameskgreenlaw.com

LAWRENCE G. WALTERS, ESQ.

WALTERS LAW GROUP

195 West Pine Avenue

Longwood, Florida 32750

Telephone: 407.975.9150

Facsimile: 407.774.6151

larry@firstamendment.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented for Review .....	i
Parties to Proceedings Below and Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Introduction .....	1
Citations to Opinions Below .....	2
Basis of Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional Provisions .....	2
Statement of Case and Proceedings .....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	7
I. The Decision Below Presents The Important Unanswered Question Posed By The Four Dissenters In <i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	7
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Walker</i> and <i>In re Tam</i> , 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom. in Lee v. Tam</i> , (April 20, 2016) (No. 15-1293) which limit the applicability of the government speech doctrine.....	12
Conclusion.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals issued by the Eleventh Circuit on November 23, 2015 .....	App. 1
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals issued by the Eleventh Circuit on November 23, 2015 .....	App. 19
Order on Motion to Amend Judgment issued by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida on February 24, 2015 .....	App. 21
Order on Motion for Summary Judgment issued by the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida on October 27, 2014 .....	App. 25
Order on Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> issued by the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit on January 19, 2016 .....	App. 41
Amended Complaint Under the Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 1983, for Damages, Injunc- tive, and Declaratory Relief on February 13, 2014 .....	App. 43
Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> ....	App. 68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>In re Tam</i> , 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed sub nom. in Lee v. Tam</i> , (April 20, 2016) (No. 15-1293).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cty.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015).....	2, 5, 8
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	5, 8, 9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	9
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<a href="http://mechforpbcschools.com/lawsuit.html">http://mechforpbcschools.com/lawsuit.html</a> .....	5
<a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=878jhF4m0Ro">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=878jhF4m0Ro</a> .....	6
